

**Case No. 20-17077**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

COLIN SCHOLL and LISA STRAWN, on behalf of themselves  
and all others similarly situated,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees*

v.

STEVEN MNUCHIN, in his official capacity as the Secretary of the U.S.  
Department of Treasury; CHARLES RETTIG, in his official capacity as U.S.  
Commissioner of Internal Revenue; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY;  
the U.S. INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE; and, the UNITED STATES OF  
AMERICA,  
*Defendants-Appellants.*

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of California  
Hon. Phyllis J. Hamilton  
No. 4:20-cv-5309-PJH

---

**OPPOSITION TO EMERGENCY MOTION FOR STAY PENDING  
APPEAL OF THE DISTRICT COURT'S PERMANENT INJUNCTION  
ORDER OF OCTOBER 14, 2020 AND FOR ADMINISTRATIVE STAY,  
REQUESTING RELIEF B Y 1:00PM ON OCTOBER 23, 2020**

---

Kelly M. Dermody (State Bar No. 171716)  
Yaman Salahi (State Bar No. 288752)  
Jallé Dafa (State Bar No. 290637)  
LIEFF CABRASER HEIMANN &  
BERNSTEIN, LLP  
275 Battery Street, 29th Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94111-3339  
Telephone: 415.956.1000  
Facsimile: 415.956.1008

Eva Paterson (SBN 67081)  
Mona Tawatao (SBN 128779)  
Christina Alvernaz (SBN 329768)  
EQUAL JUSTICE SOCIETY  
1939 Harrison St., Suite 818  
Oakland, CA 94612  
Telephone: 415-288-8703  
Facsimile: 510-338-3030  
epaterson@equaljusticesociety.org  
mtawatao@equaljusticesociety.org  
calvernaz@equaljusticesociety.org

*Co-Lead Class Counsel*

[Additional Counsel on Signature Page]

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. STATEMENT.....	3
III. LEGAL STANDARD .....	7
IV. ARGUMENT.....	8
A. THE GOVERNMENT HAS NOT MET ITS BURDEN TO SHOW A STRONG LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS .....	8
1. The APA Waives Sovereign Immunity For Plaintiffs’ APA Claim.....	8
2. Section 7422(a) Does Not Cover Plaintiffs’ Claims.....	9
3. Section 7422 Does Not Provide An Adequate Alternative to the APA.....	13
B. DEFENDANTS HAVE NOT PROVEN IRREPARABLE HARM IS LIKELY .....	16
C. A STAY WILL SUBSTANTIALLY INJURE THE CLASS, AND THE PUBLIC INTEREST DOES NOT FAVOR A STAY.....	19
V. CONCLUSION.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Al Otro Lado v. Wolf</i> , 952 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	17, 20
<i>Aleknagik Natives Ltd. v. Andrus</i> , 648 F.2d 496 (9th Cir. 1980) .....	14
<i>Ariz. Dream Act Coal. v. Brewer</i> , 757 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	18
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988) .....	9, 14
<i>Brennan v. Sw. Airlines Co.</i> , 134 F.3d 1405 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	13
<i>Cohen v. United States</i> , 650 F.3d 717 (D.C. Cir. 2011) (en banc) .....	12, 13
<i>Doe #1 v. Trump</i> , 957 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	8, 18
<i>Doe v. Trump</i> , 8:20-cv-00858-SVW-JEM, 2020 WL 5076999 (C.D. Cal. July 8, 2020) .....	16
<i>Indus. Customers of Nw. Utils. v. Bonneville Power Admin.</i> , 767 F.3d 912 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	19
<i>Kent v. N. Cal. Reg’l Off. Am. Friends Serv. Comm.</i> , 497 F.2d 1325 (9th Cir. 1974) .....	13
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 759 F.3d 358 (4th Cir. 2014), <i>aff’d</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015) .....	12, 15
<i>Leiva-Perez v. Holder</i> , 640 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Marceau v. Blackfeet Housing Auth.</i> , 540 F.3d 916 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	9
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009) .....	7, 8
<i>R.V. v. Mnuchin</i> , 20-cv-1148, 2020 WL 3402300 (D. Md. June 19, 2020).....	16
<i>Rodriguez v. Robbins</i> , 715 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	18
<i>Sarmiento v. United States</i> , 678 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	13
<i>Sorenson v. Secretary of Treasury of U.S.</i> , 752 F.2d 1433 (9th Cir. 1985), <i>aff'd</i> , 475 U.S. 851 (1986) .....	11
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Engineers v. Hawkes Co., Inc.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016) .....	14
<i>U.S. v. Wurts</i> , 303 U.S. 414 (1938) .....	19
<i>United States v. Clintwood Elkhorn Mining Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 1 (2008) .....	13
<i>Warner v. C.I.R.</i> , 526 F.2d 1 (9th Cir. 1975) .....	19
<i>Washington v. Trump</i> , 847 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	19
<i>Woods v. U.S.</i> , 724 F.2d 1444 (9th Cir. 1984).....	19
<b>Statutes</b>	
26 U.S.C. § 6428 .....	1
26 U.S.C. § 6428(e) .....	4

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
26 U.S.C. § 6428(f)(3)(A).....	4
26 U.S.C. § 7422(a) .....	10
26 U.S.C. §§ 6428(a), (f)(1)-(2).....	4
5 U.S.C. § 702.....	9
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
166 Cong. Rec. S1929 (Mar. 23, 2020) .....	21
166 Cong. Rec. S2007 (Mar. 24, 2020) .....	21
<i>Erroneous Refunds</i> , IRM 21.4.5 .....	19
